Effective September 10, 2019, the services in this tariff are no longer available to new customers. Moves, additions and changes will no longer be permitted for existing customers. For existing Federal, State and Local Government Agencies, and Educational Institutions, modifications to current service offerings will continue to be subject to the tariff.

(N) | | (N)

This tariff, Missouri Tariff No. 7 submitted on behalf of XO Communications Services, LLC, cancels and replaces Missouri Tariff No. 7 submitted on behalf of XO Communications Services, Inc., Tariff No. 4, submitted on behalf of XO Missouri, Inc. and Missouri Tariff No. 2, submitted on behalf of Allegiance Telecom of Missouri, Inc. in their entirety.

Schedule of Rates, Rules and Regulations Governing of Local Service Provided in the State of Missouri

#### **OFFERED BY**

### **XO Communications Services, LLC**

(T)

Applying generally to provision of service in specified Southwestern Bell Telephone Company exchanges within the Company's certificated area in the State of Missouri.

This tariff applies to both the Company's resale of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company (SWBT) services and services provided through the Company's own facilities to business Customers.

XO Communications Services, LLC is a Competitive Telecommunications Company under the Revised Statutes of Missouri

Issued: July 31, 2019 Effective: September 10, 2019

Kelly Faul – Senior Manager 22001 Loudoun County Pkwy Ashburn, VA 20147

Effective September 10, 2019, the services in this tariff are no longer available to new customers. Moves, additions and changes will no longer be permitted for existing customers. For existing Federal, State and Local Government Agencies, and Educational Institutions, modifications to current service offerings will continue to be subject to the tariff.

#### (N) | | | | |

#### **SECTION 1 - DEFINITIONS**

Advance Payment - Payment of all or part of a charge required before the start of service.

Anonymous Call Rejection - This feature allows subscribers with or without Calling Number Delivery and/or Calling Name Delivery to reject calls for which calling name/number display information has been intentionally blocked. Only calls for which the information has been blocked are rejected. If the display information is not available due to network restrictions or other reasons, the receiving customer premises equipment (telephone or adjunct)-if equipped-is presented with a message to indicate the unavailability of the calling information. Rejected calls are sent to a service provider announcement. An operator in case of emergency can override Anonymous Call Rejection.

**Assume Dial "9" -** A system feature that eliminates the need for all Centrex users in the same Centrex group to dial an access level "9" to access the PSTN. All lines in the Centrex must be configured as Assume Dial 9 or none.

**Authorized User -** A person, firm, corporation or other entity that either is authorized by the Customer to use local exchange telephone service or is placed in a polsition by the Customer, either through acts or omissions, to use local exchange telephone service.

**Auto Answer Back -** The Auto Answer Back feature, when implemented on a Meridian Business set, allows any incoming call to the Primary Directory Number (PDN) of the set to be automatically answered after 4 seconds. Conversation takes place through a hands free unit. This feature requires the use of a hands free Meridian Business Set.

**Automatic Callback** - Allows a Customer to request notification from the central office when the number that is being dialed is no longer busy. When the called number is becomes free, the central office will ring the Customer and connect the Customer to the original called number.

**Automatic Line (Hotline) -** Directs the line to automatically call a preassigned number when a line user lifts the handset.

Issued: July 31, 2019 Effective: September 10, 2019

Effective September 10, 2019, the services in this tariff are no longer available to new customers. Moves, additions and changes will no longer be permitted for existing customers. For existing Federal, State and Local Government Agencies, and Educational Institutions, modifications to current service offerings will continue to be subject to the tariff.

#### (N) | | | | |

#### **SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS**

#### 2.1 Undertaking of the Company

## 2.1.1 Application of Tariff-General

This tariff applies to the Company's furnishing of basic local exchange services and local exchange services to business Customers within the Company's certificated area in the State of Missouri.

Customers may use services and facilities provided under this tariff to obtain access to services offered by other service providers. The Company is responsible under this tariff only for the services and facilities provided herein, and it assumes no responsibility for any service provided by any other entity that purchases access to the Company network in order to originate or terminate its own services, or to communicate with its own Customers.

#### 2.1.2 Shortage of Equipment or Facilities

- **2.1.2.1** The Company reserves the right to limit or allocate the use of existing facilities, or of additional facilities offered by the Company when necessary because of lack of facilities or due to some other cause beyond the Company's control.
- **2.1.2.2** The furnishing of service under this tariff is subject to the availability on a continuing basis of all the necessary facilities and is limited to the capacity of the Company's fiber optic cable facilities as well as facilities the Company may obtain from other carriers, from time to time, to furnish service as required at the sole discretion of the Company.

Issued: July 31, 2019 Effective: September 10, 2019

Effective September 10, 2019, the services in this tariff are no longer available to new customers. Moves, additions and changes will no longer be permitted for existing customers. For existing Federal, State and Local Government Agencies, and Educational Institutions, modifications to current service offerings will continue to be subject to the tariff.

# (N)

#### **SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS**

The following sections will apply to customers who are served by a Central Office where the former XO Missouri, Inc. has facilities and to existing Customers of XO Missouri, Inc. as of February 4, 2005.

Category One - Sections 3.0 thru 3.29

#### 3.0 **Service Order Charges**

Company will assess a Service Order Charge for each of the following Customer initiated requests made after 30 days from the installation of Service:

#### Primary Service Order Charge

Adding lines, moving services, convert product types

\$50.00 per order

#### **Record Order Charge**

Adding or changing directory listings, changing billing account information \$15.00 per order

#### **Subsequent Order Charge**

Adding new features, changing existing features

\$50.00 per order

#### **PIC Change Charge**

Changing interLATA or intraLATA carrier

\$5.00 per line

#### **Line Restoral Charge**

Re-establishing service after suspension for non-payment

\$20.00 per line

#### **Technician Visit Charge**

Requests requiring a technician to be dispatched for work

to be completed occurence

\$150.00

per

#### 3.1 **Local Calling Areas**

3.1.1 XO Missouri provides local exchange and basic local exchange service in the following exchanges currently served by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company in St. Louis. The geographic area in which service is to be offered follows the exchange boundaries. XO Missouri concurs in Southwestern Bell's local calling scopes that apply in the specified exchanges:

Some material on this page was moved from Page 53, 65, 71, 79, 94, 100, 107, 119, 132, and 144.

Issued: July 31, 2019 Effective: September 10, 2019

> Kelly Faul, Senior Manager 22001 Loudoun County Pkwy Ashburn, VA 20147

Effective September 10, 2019, the services in this tariff are no longer available to new customers. Moves, additions and changes will no longer be permitted for existing customers. For existing Federal, State and Local Government Agencies, and Educational Institutions, modifications to current service offerings will continue to be subject to the tariff.

# (N) (N)

#### **SECTION 4 - PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS**

The Company, from time to time, may make promotional offerings of its services which may include waiving or reducing the applicable charges for the promoted service. The promotional offerings may be limited as to the duration, the date and times of the offerings and the locations where the offerings are made, and shall be subject to prior notification and approval by the Commission.

The Company may, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives during specified promotional periods. The Company will provide written notice to the Commission at least 7 days prior to the commencement of a promotional program specifying the terms of the promotion, the specific service offered, the location, and the beginning and ending dates of the promotional period.

In lieu of the Customer receiving applicable volume discounts and/or promotional credits on a monthly invoice, the Company may, in a nondiscriminatory manner, utilize other methods of payment, subject to the terms and condition of this tariff.

Issued: July 31, 2019 Effective: September 10, 2019

Effective September 10, 2019, the services in this tariff are no longer available to new customers. Moves, additions and changes will no longer be permitted for existing customers. For existing Federal, State and Local Government Agencies, and Educational Institutions, modifications to current service offerings will continue to be subject to the tariff.

#### **SECTION 5 - CONTRACT TARIFFS**

#### 5.1 Contract Tariff Option 101

5.1.1 <u>Description:</u> This Contract Tariff Option provides a discount on Monthly Recurring Charges (MRCs) for customers who order any of the following newly installed services ("Subscribed Services") in accordance with the requirements set forth in this Contract Tariff Option 101:

Rate/Service Element	Tariff Section
ISDN-PRI Service	3.2.5
Small Business Basic Business Line I	3.2.6
Business Services Basic Business Line I	3.2.13
Small Business Basic Business Line II	3.2.14
Business Services Basic Business Line II	3.2.15

- 5.1.2 <u>Eligibility:</u> The customer must meet all of the following criteria in order to be eligible to receive the rates, terms and conditions of this Contract Tariff Option 101:
  - A. The customer must subscribe to this Option 101 by submitting a written authorization in a manner designated by the Company during the period from March 28, 2015 through July 31, 2015 (the "Subscription Period");
  - B. The customer must order new installations of at least one of the following services listed above in Section 5.1.1.
  - C. The customer must accept service on the original service date. If the customer does not accept service on the original service date, the customer's acceptance of the service on a later date will make the service ineligible for the discount provided under this Option 101, unless the later date is designated by the Company.
  - D. The customer may not concurrently subscribe to any other contract tariff option, special service arrangement, or Individual Case Basis (ICB) arrangement offered by the Company and available to the customer either currently or at any time during the Service Period, which contract tariff option, special service arrangement, or ICB provides a discount, credit or other reduction in rates or terms based on achievement of revenue or volume targets by the customer for the services ordered pursuant to this Option 101.
- 5.1.3 <u>Service Period:</u> The Service Period subscribed to under this Option 101 is one, two, or three years and Company and Customer must agree on the service period prior to commencement of service. The Service Period shall commence on the day that the newly installed service is accepted by the customer and end at the end of the term associated with the service period subscribed to.

#### 5.1.4 <u>Terms and Conditions</u>

A. Except as set forth in this Option 101, the rates, terms and conditions set forth in the sections listed for the Subscribed Services shown in Section 5.1.1 will apply for the Subscribed Service.

Issued: July 31, 2019 Effective: September 10, 2019

Kelly Faul – Senior Manager 22001 Loudoun County Pkwy Ashburn, VA 20147

